

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), *et al.*

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786/2011

Assigned to Hon. Saliann Scarpulla

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY THIS COURT
SHOULD NOT STAY ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. A Stay Is Warranted Because the Order is Not a Final Order Until All Rights, Contingencies, and Uncertainties are Resolved in the Trial Court	5
A. The Order Does Not Satisfy the Requirements of a Final Judgment Because It Does Not Determine All Rights of the Parties.....	5
B. The Order is Not Final Because It is Conditional and Discretionary	6
II. A Stay Need Not Alter the Timeline for Appeal of the Order as Further Trial Court Proceedings May be Completed Before or Concurrently with an Interlocutory Appeal of the Order	8
III. Failure to Stay Entry of Final Judgment Will Severely Prejudice Trust Beneficiaries Whereas Entry of the Stay Will Not Prejudice the Petitioners ...	10
IV. The Settlement Proponents’ Claims of Improper Motives and Misstatements of the Record Reinforce the Unreasonableness of Their Position.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barretta Realty Skyline v. Bank of America</i> , 27 Misc. 3d 142(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Term 2010)	6
<i>Davis Alarms, Inc. v. Aftar</i> , 15 Misc. 3d 1142(A) (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. Queens Cnty. 2007)	6
<i>Maloney v. Rincon</i> , 581 N.Y.S.2d 120 (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. 1992).....	5
<i>Zonghetti v. Jeromack</i> , 150 A.D.2d 561 (2d Dep’t 1989)	5

STATUTES

C.P.L.R. § 411	6
C.P.L.R. § 5011	6
CPLR § 2201.....	5
CPLR § 5513.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 C.J.S. Appeal and Error §144 (2013)	7
